



ADDENDUM # 4
BID # FY 2022-2023-004
PUBLIC WORKS COMPOUND STORMWATER SYSTEM MODIFICATION

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Please ensure you check the City's website for the latest addendum released for this project. Below find the link to the City's website: www.cohb.org/solicitations.

QUESTION 1. I am wondering if you have an estimated budget and start date for the Public Works Compound Stormwater System Modification project (# 2022-2023-004)? Also, do you release planholder's lists for your projects and if so, can you send me a copy?

ANSWER 1: Engineer's OPC for this project is \$1,510,000. The anticipated start date for construction is February 15, 2023. A planholder list is available on DemandStar.

QUESTION 2. Please advise if the Florida State Underground Utility and Excavation Contractor's License is sufficient to satisfy the bidder's qualifications for subject project.

ANSWER 2: Please see Addendum # 1.

QUESTION 3. Please also advise the contract duration and the engineer's estimate

ANSWER 3: The contract term is six (6) months. Engineer's OPC for this project is \$1,510,000.

QUESTION 4. Do you have a Cost Estimate for this project ?

ANSWER 4: Engineer's OPC for this project is \$1,510,000.

QUESTION 5. Who pays for the Quality Control (Density Test, concrete, asphalt) the City or the Contractor?

ANSWER 5: The Contractor pays for these Quality Control items. See specification section 01410 section 1.02.

QUESTION 6. Does the Contractor have to clean the drainage system at the end of the project ?

ANSWER 6: Yes, this needs to be performed by the Contractor. See General Note 16 in the plans.

QUESTION 7. What is the Engineering Estimate for this project?

ANSWER 7: Engineer's OPC for this project is \$1,510,000.

QUESTION 8. Can you provide details of the temporary safety fence from item #2?

ANSWER 8: The temporary safety fence can be a 6-foot-high chain link fence, new or used, in good conditions, that meets the requirements of ASTM F3342-19 to delineate and form a physical barrier on the construction site.

QUESTION 9. Can you provide a detail of the concrete wall from item #38?

ANSWER 9: The concrete wall of item 38 is to close a gap in the existing security fence at the new driveway entrance for Line A. It shall include 13 ft of concrete wall and one new column. The wall shall match the style and color of the existing security fence.

**BID # FY 2022-2023-004
PUBLIC WORKS COMPOUND STORMWATER SYSTEM MODIFICATION**

QUESTION 10. Can you provide a detail of the foundation for the pole from item #41?

ANSWER 10: The detail is shown on sheet E-2.0.

QUESTION 11. Can you provide details and specs of what is included in the Wash Station Equipment from item #44?

ANSWER 11: Please see page 11355-1 if Exhibit B – Technical Specifications, Part 2, Subsection 2.01 WASH STATION EQUIPMENT.

PLEASE NOTE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM # 4 BY COMPLETING ‘FORM P: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA’ WITH YOUR FIRM’S SUBMISSION.

Code of Ordinances, Chapter 23 Procurement, Section 23-14 Cone of Silence – imposes a Cone of Silence for City purchases of goods and services. The Cone of Silence means prohibition on any communication regarding a particular RFP, RFQ, ITB, RFLI, or any other advertised solicitation between a potential proposer, offeror, respondent, bidder, lobbyist or consultant and the city’s staff including, but not limited to, the city manager and his/her staff; the evaluation/selection committee; the mayor; and the city commission and their respective staff. The Cone of Silence shall be imposed when a formal competitive solicitation has been issued and shall remain in effect until an award is made, a contract is approved, or the Commission/Board of Directors takes any other action which ends the solicitation. Should any firm contact you, please direct the communication to the Procurement Department at (954) 457-1333.